competitive offering in consideration of “best value” (NYS Finance Law 
163 (1)(j) or to the lowest responsible bidder. 

b. All contracts for public works expenditures including services, labor or 
construction which can reasonably be expected to exceed THIRTY-
FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000) shall be subject to competitive 
bidding pursuant to Section 103 of General Municipal Law and 
awarded to the lowest responsible bidder. 

c. There are several exceptions to the competitive bidding and 
competitive offering (“best value”) requirements under Section 103 of

[...]

Policy 900-30 

3 

d. The Library Director, or such designee as may be appointed by the 
Board of Trustees, is authorized to enter into public work contracts on 
behalf of the Library valued at TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($20,000) or more but less than THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($35,000) with the prior approval of the Board of Trustees, from the 
lowest dollar offerer or best value offerer provided at least three (3) 
other documented quotations are received. 

5. Documentation For Non-Bid Procurements 

a. Verbal Quotations: The record should include at a minimum the date of